* External group exposure predominantly relates to external party USD denominated balances recorded in the

Australian Parent entity where foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss.

Internal group exposure  USD exposure converted to AUD
2017 2016

$ $

USD denominated convertible notes issued by the US REIT to the Australian

parent entity  180,164,998  127,870,008

USD denominated interest receivable on convertible note  3,566,936  4,833,102

Net internal exposure  183,731,934  132,703,110

Net profit or loss exposure  276,431,040  132,311,026

 Internal group exposure predominantly relates to inter-group balances where foreign exchange gains and

losses are recognised in profit or loss.

Sensitivity Analysis

A 10% movement of the AUD against the USD at 31 December would have increased or decreased profit or

loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign exchange rate variances that the Group

considered to be reasonable at the end of the reporting period, and includes the effects of currency exposure

to profit or loss arising from both internal and external transactions and assumes all other variables, in particular

interest rates, remain unchanged.

2017 2016
$ $

Impact on profit or (loss) / equity

+10% - Strengthening  (25,139,435)  (12,037,093)

-10% - Weakening  30,724,133  14,710,334

In Management’s opinion the above sensitivity analysis is not representative of the inherent foreign exchange

risk as the year end exposure does not necessarily reflect the exposure during the course of the year.

In addition, the Group’s operating subsidiary is based in the USA and has a USD functional currency which is

different to the Group’s presentation currency of AUD. As stated in the Group’s accounting policies in note 3,

US Masters Residential Property Fund58 Annual Report 2017Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

on consolidation the assets and liabilities of the USD entity are translated into Australian dollars at exchange

[…]

notes are fixed for the term of the loans at 12.5% and 7.75% respectively, and thus do not constitute an interest

rate risk. The loans payable to Centennial Bank and FCCD Limited are variable rate loans, with Centennial

interest rates of LIBOR 1 Month plus 4.45% to 4.95% (depending on the value of the Group’s cash deposits with

Centennial Bank) for stabilised properties, LIBOR 1 Month plus 5.45% for non-stabilised properties, and Fortress

interest rate of LIBOR 3 Month plus 5.50%. The Group’s bank deposits are exposed to both variable rates of

interest and fixed rates of interest.

US Masters Residential Property Fund59 Annual Report 2017

2017 2016
$ $

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents *  182,798,770  123,138,163

Variable rate bank loans (Centennial Bank and FCCD Limited)  (223,483,164)  (205,663,422)

 (40,684,394)  (82,525,259)

* Excludes restricted cash, which is non-interest bearing.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 25 basis points in interest rates (on both cash on hand and borrowings) at the reporting date

would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes

that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

2017 2016
$ $

Impact on profit before tax / equity

+0.25% (25 basis points)  (101,711)  (206,313)

-0.25% (25 basis points)  101,711  206,313

Capital Management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as going concerns while

maximising the return to unitholders. The Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The capital structure of the Group consists of net debt (redeemable preference units in note 14 and borrowings

as detailed in note 13) and equity of the Group (comprising issued unit capital and CPUs). The gearing ratio at

the end of the reporting period was as follows:

2017 2016
$ $

Debt  588,890,546  546,995,244

Equity  688,928,546  583,843,909